
 
 

Constitution and Standards Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 February 2023 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Katherine Brown 
Tel: 0151 691 8543 
e-mail: katherinebrown@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 23 

November 2022. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
Public Questions 
 
 Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, Friday 

17 February 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 10. 
  
For more information on how your personal information will be used, 
please see this link: 
Document Data Protection Protocol for Public Speakers at Committees 
| Wirral Council 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 
received an acknowledgement of your question/statement by the 
deadline for submission. 

Statements and Petitions 
 
 Statements 

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 
Friday 17 February 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 11. 
  
Petitions 
Petitions may be presented to the Committee if provided to Democratic 
and Member Services no later than 10 working days before the 
meeting, at the discretion of the Chair. The person presenting the 
petition will be allowed to address the meeting briefly (not exceeding 
three minute) to outline the aims of the petition. The Chair will refer the 
matter to another appropriate body of the Council within whose terms 
of reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant item appears 
elsewhere on the Agenda. If a petition contains more than 5,000 
signatures, it will be debated at a subsequent meeting of the Council 
for up to 15 minutes, at the discretion of the Chair. Please give notice 
of petitions to committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 
received an acknowledgement of your question/statement by the 
deadline for submission. 

Questions by Members 
 
 Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with Standing 

Orders 12.3 to 12.8. 
5. MEMBERS LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2023 - 

2027 (Pages 3 - 50) 
 
6. SUMMARY OF STANDARDS COMPLAINTS (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
7. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2023/24 AND 2024/25 (Pages 55 - 80) 
 
8. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 81 

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


- 84) 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 23 November 2022 
 

Present: Councillor T Cox (Chair) 

 
 Councillors J McManus 

A Onwuemene 
P Gilchrist 
 

J Robinson (in 
place of P Stuart) 
T Anderson (in 
place of P Hayes) 

 Independent 
Persons 

 RS Jones 
J McCosh 
 

  
 

 
 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Stuart and Paul 
Hayes, deputised by Councillors Jean Robinson and Tom Anderson 
respectively. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
September 2022 be agreed 
 

20 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no public questions, statements or 
petitions submitted. 
 

21 REFERRAL FROM AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: REVISED 
CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2022  
 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report which detailed the 
recommendations of the Audit and Risk Management Committee in respect of 
the revised Code of Corporate Governance, which was last reviewed in 
2018. The Code communicated the Council’s governance and decision-
making processes and the principles underlining them, and had been updated 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



to reflect the Council’s current operating model and procedures and the 
change on the Council’s governance arrangements in 2020 to a Committee 
system. 
 
The Head of Legal Services noted a correction in Appendix 2 of the report. 
Under “Monitoring, Review and Reporting” it states: “All Policy and Committee 
Chairs will be represented on Finance and Policy Committee”, this should 
read as: “All Policy and Committee Chairs will be represented on Policy and 
Resources Committee” 
 
Councillor P Gilchrist noted that in the table under Appendix 2 of the report 
there are multiple references to an “entity” and asked to confirm if this was 
referring to Council. The Head of Legal Services confirmed that this was the 
case and that the word “Council” would replace any reference to an “entity” in 
the final version of the Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
Resolved – That  
 
(1) the revised Code of Corporate Governance be approved subject to 

the corrections above; and 

 

(2) Committee recommend to Full Council the adoption of the revised 

Code of Corporate Governance and the framework detailed therein as 

part of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

 

  

 

CONSTITUTION AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

Wednesday 22 February 23 
 

REPORT TITLE: MEMBERS LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

STRATEGY 2023 - 2027  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE  

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides Committee with a proposed Members Learning and Development 
Strategy (ML&DS) that reflects the importance placed on the provision of quality learning 
and development for all Members. 
 
Ahead of the planned whole Council elections scheduled for May 2023, there is an 
opportunity to introduce and deliver a strategy that will ensure consistent and well 
established plans to best develop Members through their four-year term of office. 
 
The Strategy will provide Members with the opportunity to develop skills and learning which 
will assist with their roles as decision makers and within the community. It will also support 
their wellbeing and safety.  
 
The Wirral Plan 2021-2026 sets out the Councils vision to secure the best possible future 
for our residents, defined by the community prosperity we create and supported by our 
excellent people and services. The Members Support Steering Group (MSSG) and 
associated work helps Members in their implementation of the five key themes within that 
plan: 
 

 Sustainable Environment  

 Brighter Futures  

 Inclusive Economy 

 Safe and Pleasant Communities  

 Active and Healthy Lives 
 
This matter affects all wards. This is not a key decision.  
 
The report contributes to the delivery of all five Wirral Plan 2021-2026 Priorities by ensuring 
that the Council’s decision-making process is as effective as possible. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

The Constitution and Standards Committee are recommended to note the contents of this 
report and to approve the Member Learning and Development Strategy 2023-27. 
  

Page 4



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The Strategy was formulated over Summer 2022 in response to recommendations of 

an External Assurance Report and the Local Government Association (LGA) peer 

review. The need to improve the quality of training and development options 

available to Members was highlighted as a priority.  

 

1.2 A decision made by Council in March 2022 resolved to move to Whole Council (or 

‘all-out’) elections with effect from the Local Elections to be held in May 2023. This 

means that all 66 Members of the Council will be up for election. Potentially, this 

could mean larger than usual numbers of new members and therefore a clear 

strategy should be in place ahead of their election to best induct them to the Council. 

 

1.3 The initial drafts of the ML&DS was presented to the MSSG in October 22 and 

January 23 Members feedback and comments have been incorporated. In addition, 

the LGA and a neighbouring authority have been consulted on best practice. A copy 

of the final draft was also circulated to Member Support Officers and the Strategic 

Leadership Team for feedback. 

1.4 It is important that a strategy is implemented in order to progress a robust and    
structured approach to members learning and development.  
 

1.5 The MSSG provides the 
[...]
kshops or virtual training sessions via Microsoft Teams; and 

 

 Ad-hoc events, usually In response to specific requests by members to undertake  

training in order to add value to their role as Councillor or position on a committee. 

3.3      The first task was to gain an insight from existing members by asking for an analysis 
of developmental needs. A summary of the findings are appended to this report and 
listed below 

 

 the need for more material on finance matters; 

 further and more comprehensive IT training; 

 themes surrounding better support for mental health and wellbeing support for 

constituents and support and advice for constituents on financial and housing 

concerns;  

 request for training on policy and strategy developments; 

 requests for development of personal communicative skills such as meeting skills 

and public speaking. 

3.4 The draft strategy was informed by findings as listed above and summarised within 
the appendix. It was further informed by the objectives as set out within the Wirral 
Plan and in line with associated guidance from the LGA and neighbouring 
authorities.  

 
Role of the Members Support Steering Group 
 
3.5 Members of the Steering Group provide the expertise and oversight of the Strategy 

 and the forum was used to present the draft as appended to this report in October 
2022 and January 2023. Suggestions made at the Steering Group have been 
incorporated into the final version of the strategy.  

 
Following implementation in May 2023 
 

Page 6



 

 

3.7 A four-year training programme will be introduced and followed accordingly. A 
comprehensive induction programme will be shared with the MSSG at the next 
scheduled meeting. 

 
3.8 Refresher training will be conducted on an annual basis with regards to mandatory 

training and reviewed in line with an analysis of member’s needs.  
 
3.10 Following a by- election a clear plan will be in place in order to induct the new 

member. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL I
[...]
y-councillor.aspx
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/councillors-and-committees/constitution-council
mailto:membersupport@wirral.gov.uk


 

 

  

 

22 February 2023 
 

Report Title: SUMMARY OF STANDARDS COMPLAINTS  
 

Report of: MONITORING OFFICER 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 

 
This report provides a summary of Standards complaints received under the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and Protocol for dealing with complaints against Members between 1 
November 2021 and 31 December 2022.  
 
This matter affects all wards. This is not a key decision.  
 
The report contributes to the delivery of all five Wirral Plan 2021-2026 Priorities by ensuring 
that the Council’s decision-making process is as effective as possible. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee notes the summary of standards complaints set out at Appendix 1 to 
this report.  
 
  

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with an opportunity to consider the handling and progress of 

standards complaints. 
 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
2.1 The process for the administration of standards complaints is undertaken in 

accordance with the Protocol for dealing with complaints against Members which was 
approved by the Committee in February 2019. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council is required to deal with complaints made against Members under its 

approved Ethical Framework. 
 
3.2 In order to assist with the effective administration of standards complaints, the 

Committee, as part of its monitoring role, is invited to consider the nature and handling 
of complaints received pursuant to the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
3.3 Appendix 1 sets out a summary of the complaints received between 1 November 2021 

and 31 December 2022 and their status.  
 

3.4 The Ethical Framework requires complaints to be dealt with confidentiality and 
therefore it is not possible to provide extensive details in respect of each complaint.   

 
3.5 Between 1November 2021 and 31 December 2022 a total of 13 complaints in respect 

of the conduct of 6 Members have been received. The complaints were received from 
10 different complainants. There were 2 complaints raised by Members against other 
Members. None of the complaints received were referred for a formal investigation. 

 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report save that where an external 

investigator or trainer is appointed, additional costs will be incurred. Such costs will 
vary depending upon the nature of the complaint and the time taken to undertake and 
complete the investigation or undertake the training. 
 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 Under the Localism Act 2011 the Council is required to have a Code of Conduct 

relating to the conduct of Members and arrangements in place to deal with any 
complaints received in respect of Members conduct. 

 
5.2 This report provides an opportunity for the Committee to monitor the progress of 

complaints. 
 
6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 There are no such issues arising from this report. 
 

Page 52



7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
 
7.1 The administration of standards complaints should be dealt with as efficiently as 

possible to ensure matters are concluded quickly and closure of issues secured for 
both complaint and the subject member(s) involved. The current Covid-19 pandemic 
has impacted on capacity to deal with complaints and has led to a failure to adhere to 
the timescales contained in the Protocol for dealing with complaints against Members.  

    
8.0 ENAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 One of the Independent Persons is consulted every time a complaint is received. 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no specific equality implications arising from this report.  
 
10.0 ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are no specific environmental and climate issues arising from this report. 
 
11.0  COMMUNITY WEALTH BUILDING IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no specific community wealth building issues arising from this report. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Vicki Shaw 
  Head of Legal Services  
  and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
  Telephone:  (0151 691 8469) 
  Email:  vickishaw@wirral.gov.uk   
  
APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Summary of Standards Complaints 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
The Members’ Code of conduct 
The Protocol for dealing with complaints against Members 
 

Page 53

mailto:vickishaw@wirral.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 
 
Summary of complaints received 1 November 2021 and 31 December 2022 
 
No Date received Nature of Complaint Date concluded & 

outcome 

1 14.12.21 
 

Conduct inconsistent with standards of 
public life 

20.04.22 
No breach 

2 10.01.22 Conduct inconsistent with standards of 
public life 

14.03.22  
No breach 

3 3.12.21 Conduct inconsistent with standards of 
public life 

22.12.21 
No breach 

4 3.12.21 Conduct inconsistent with standards of 
public life 

22.12.21 
No breach 

5 13.02.22 Conduct inconsistent with standards of 
public life 

20.04.22 
Apology given 

6 14.02.22 Conduct inconsistent with standards of 
public life 

20.04.22 
No breach 

7 17.02.22 Conduct inconsistent with standards of 
public life 

20.04.22 
No breach 

8 10.03.22 Conduct inconsistent with standards of 
public life 

05.08.22 
No breach 

9 22.10.22 Conduct inconsistent with standards of 
public life 

23.12.22 
No breach 

10 30.11.22 Conduct inconsistent with standards of 
public life 

23.12.22 
No breach 

11 01.12.22 Conduct inconsistent with standards of 
public life 

Awaiting decision of 
Monitoring Officer 

12 02.12.22 Conduct inconsistent with standards of 
public life 

Awaiting decision of 
Monitoring Officer 

13 05.12.22 Conduct inconsistent with standards of 
public life 

Awaiting decision of 
Monitoring Officer 

 
 

Page 54



 

 

 

 

CONSTITUTION AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 22 February 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2023/24 AND 2024/25 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report recommends draft dates for Council and Committee meetings for the municipal 
year 2023/2024 as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
This matter affects all wards. This is not a key decision.  
 
The report contributes to the delivery of all five Wirral Plan 2021-2026 Priorities by ensuring 
that the Council’s decision-making process is as effective as possible. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Constitution and Standards Committee is recommended to: 
 

(1) consider and comment on the report and 
 

(2) authorise the Director of Law and Governance to make any necessary changes to 
the draft meeting schedule resulting from any agreed changes to the Committee 
System and submit the meeting schedule to Council for final approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 The Council must approve and publish a Calendar of Meetings for each municipal 
year. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 The other option was to produce a calendar of meetings for 2023/24 only, however it 
was felt to enable easier forward planning for Members and Officer a two year 
calendar of meetings would be produced, and that in future years calendars would 
be produced a year in advance with the upcoming calendar to be reviewed for any 
minor changes required. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Members are asked to consider the draft Calendar of Meetings for the Municipal 
Year 2023/24 and 2024/25 and provide details and reasons of any changes (if any) 
they would like to see to the draft Calendar. 

 
3.2 Convening an extraordinary Council meeting or changing a scheduled meeting can 

often prove difficult given the demands placed upon Members. Matters are 
compounded by the membership of committees, etc being limited to a specific 
number of Members (and deputies) which impacts upon availability. It is therefore 
important that the Calendar of Meetings co
[...]
  

Wednesday 2  

Thursday 3  

Friday 4  

Saturday 5  

Sunday 6  

Monday 7  

Tuesday 8  

Wednesday 9  

Thursday 10  

Friday 11  

Saturday 12  

Sunday 13  

Monday 14  

Tuesday 15  

Wednesday 16  

Thursday 17 Planning Committee 

Friday 18 BANK HOLIDAY 

Saturday 19  

Sunday 20  

Monday 21 BANK HOLIDAY 

Tuesday 22  

Wednesday 23  

Thursday 24  

Friday 25  

Saturday 26  

Sunday 27  

Monday 28  

Tuesday 29  

Wednesday 30  

 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

CONSTITUTION AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 22 February 2023  
 

REPORT TITLE: AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULES 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a summary of the discussions held by the Governance Working Group 
in respect to the Council Procedure Rules and the consideration of Motions on Notice at 
Council Meetings. 
 
This matter affects all wards. This is not a key decision. 
 
The report contributes to the delivery of all five Wirral Plan 2021-2026 Priorities by ensuring 
that the Council’s decision-making process is as effective as possible. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Constitution and Standards Committee is recommended to consider whether they wish 
to make a recommendation to the Council to alter the Council Procedure Rules in respect 
to: 

 Standing Order 14 (l) that the meeting continues beyond 3 hours in duration (2 in the 

case of an extraordinary meeting) 

 Standing Order 13.1 - so as to restrict the number of Motions on Notice submitted to 

one per political group  

 Standing Order 13.2 – in respect to the order in which Motions on Notice are 

debated 

 
  

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The Governance Working Group heard feedback from each of the Political Groups 
and the Mayor, and determined that there were three matters which warranted 
further consideration by the Constitution & Standard Committee.  

 
1.2 The matters identified by the Governance Working Group were: 
 

 Standing Order 14 (l) that the meeting continues beyond 3 hours in duration (2 in the 

case of an extraordinary meeting) 

 Standing Order 13.1 - so as to restrict the number of Motions on Notice submitted to 

one per political group  

 Standing Order 13.2 – in respect to the order in which Motions on Notice are 

debated 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 The Constitution & Standards Committee could decide that having considered the 
matters referred to in section 1.2 of the report, that they do not deem it necessary to 
make a recommendation to the Council to amend the Council Procedure Rules and 
that they remain unchanged 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Council Procedure Rules are set out in Part 4, Section 1 of the Constitution 
which details the framework for the administrative conduct of the Council and its 
committees, including Standing Orders, Procedure Rules at meetings. 

 
3.2 Following the review undertaken by the Governance Working Group in the 

2021/2022 municipal year on the Committee System, the Governance Working 
Group determined that for the current municipal year they would give consideration 
to the Council Procedure Rules especially as they related to the debate on Motions 
on Notice.  

 
3.3 Three meetings of the Working Group were held over the autumn and winter. The 

Group considered information provided by the Local Government Association, how 
other comparable authorities conducted their Council Meetings as well as feedback 
from each of the political groups and the current Mayor of Wirral.  

 
3.4  At their last meeting on the 25th January 2023, the Working Group concluded that 

there were three matters which required debate by the Constitution & Standards 
Committee which are detailed in section 1.2 of the report. 

 
 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no financial implication arising from the recommendations detailed in this 
report. 

Page 82



 

 

 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 Part 3, Section A of the constitution detailed those functions which are reserved to 

the Council Meeting. Point 2 (k) stipulates those significant changes to the Council’s 
Constitution, include adopting and amending standing orders, Rules of Procedure, 
Contract Procedure Rules, Financial Regulations, Codes and Protocols that make up 
the Constitution. 

 
5.2  Should the Constitution & Standards Committee conclude that the Council 

Procedure Rules be amended, then a recommendation must be made to the Council 
for a final decision.  

 
6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 
6.1 There are no implications arising from the recommendations detailed in this report. 
 
7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 
7.1 There are no foreseen risks arising from the recommendations detailed in this  

report. 
 

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION  
 
8.1 The Governance Working Group considered information and views from the Director 

of Law & Governance, Political Groups, the Mayor of Wirral and the Local 
Government Association. 
 

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Wirral Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and the way it 

carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone. An Equality Impact 
Assessment is a tool to help council services identify steps they can take to ensure 
equality for anyone who might be affected by a particular policy, decision or activity. 

 
9.2 There are no direct equality implications arising from this report. 
 
10.0  ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 There are no direct environment and climate implications arising from this report 
 
11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no direct community wealth implications arising from this report. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Steve Fox 
  Head of Democratic and Member Services 
  email:  stevefox@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 
 

Page 83



 

 

None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Council Constitution 
 

[...]
duct 
(iv) monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct 

 
(f) to approve the granting, to any Council employee, of a dispensation in relation to 

disqualification from political activities Local Government and Housing Act 1989; 
(g) to select and recommend to Council persons for appointment as members of the 

Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel; 
(h) to select and recommend to Council persons for appointment as an Independent 

Person; 
(i) to receive and approve proposals regarding the Council’s exercise of powers 

covered by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act;  
(j) to issue dispensations to any member in respect of statutory and non-statutory 

disclosable interests; 
(k) to monitor and review as necessary the operation of whistleblowing procedures; 
(l) to consider reports arising from external inspections, audit investigations, 

Ombudsman investigations where maladministration is found, legal challenges 
and other sources which cast doubt on the honesty or integrity of the Council or 
its Members; and 

(m) to consider and make recommendations on such other matters as the 
Committee itself thinks appropriate or which are referred to it by Council, which 
further the aim of promoting and maintaining the highest standards of conduct 
within the Council. 

 

Page 85

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 MEMBERS LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2023 - 2027
	Appendix 1 – Members Development Strategy 2023 – 2027
	Appendix 2 – Members Development Programme 2023 – 2027
	Appendix 3 – Member Welfare Resource 2023 - 2027
	Appendix 4 – Members Resource Booklet 2023-2027

	6 SUMMARY OF STANDARDS COMPLAINTS
	7 Calendar of Meetings 2023/24 and 2024/25
	Calendar of Meetings 2023/24
	Calendar of Meetings 2024/25

	8 AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES
	 Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 22 February 2023 
 
 

Present: Councillor T Cox (Chair) 

 
 Councillors J McManus 

P Stuart 
P Hayes 
 

A Onwuemene 
P Gilchrist 
 

 
 

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.  
No such declarations were made. 
 

24 MINUTES  
 

Minutes: 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on be approved on 23 

November 2022 be held as a correct record. 
 

25 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
No public questions or statements were received in advance of the committee 
meeting. 
 

26 MEMBERS LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2023 - 2027  
 
The Head of Democratic and Member Services introduced the report of the 
Director of Law and Governance. The report provided Members with the 
proposed Members Learning and Development Strategy (ML&DS) that 
reinforced the importance placed on the provision of quality learning and 
development for all Members. 
 
Members were advised how, ahead of the planned whole Council elections 
scheduled for May 2023, there was an opportunity to introduce and deliver a 



strategy that ensured consistent and well-established plans to best develop 
Members through their four-year term of office. 
 
The Strategy provided Members with the opportunity to develop skills and 
learning which assisted with their roles as decision makers and within the 
community. It also supported their wellbeing and safety. 
 
Members were informed that the strategy had been produced with regard to 
the upcoming all-out elections in May 2023 and recommendations from the 
Independent Assurance Panel and Local Government Association (LGA) Peer 
review. It was also noted that whilst there was a robust new Member induction 
in place, there had previously not been a Learning and Development strategy 
which bought together a programme of committee specific and targeted 
learning. It would be launched in May 2023 in line with the new Member 
induction and started a four-year training programme for all Members.   
 
Members thanked officers for the work producing the strategy and noted how 
helpful the Member Induction programme was for newly elected Members. It 
was requested that the dates for the induction programme be confirmed with 
candidates and agents in advance of the Local Election in May 2023. They 
also requested that the Committee calendar be appended to the induction 
programme.  
 
Resolved – that the Member Learning and Development Strategy for 
2023-27 be approved. 
 
 

27 SUMMARY OF STANDARDS COMPLAINTS  
 
The Head of Legal Services presented the report of the Monitoring Officer. 
The report provided a summary of Standards complaints received under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and Protocol for dealing with complaints against 
Members between 1 November 2021 and 31 December 2022. 
 
Members were informed that the Council is required to deal with complaints 
made against Members under its approved Ethical Framework. It was noted 
that between 1 November 2021 and 31 December 2022 a total of 13 
complaints in respect of the conduct of 6 Members had been received. The 
complaints were received from 10 different complainants. There were 2 
complaints raised by Members against other Members. None of the 
complaints received were referred for a formal investigation. 
 
Members were informed that several of the complaints were from members of 
the public regarding conduct by Members on social media and behaviour at 
meetings. Some complaints require detailed enquiries and therefore could 
take several months to conclude, however the number of complains is at a 
stable level. No complaints had been raised with the Chair regarding the 



timescales of investigations and it was noted how invaluable the independent 
persons are when it came to standards complaints. There is no right of appeal 
in relation to the Monitoring Officer’s decision, however complainants can go 
to the Local Government Ombudsman. In the past year, two complainants 
had been referred to the Local Government Ombudsman and the 
Ombudsman had concluded that the complaints process had been followed 
correctly and there was no cause for further investigation.  
 
 
Resolved – that the report be noted. 
 

28 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2023/24 AND 2024/25  
 
The Head of Democratic and Member Services presented the report of the 
Director of Law and Governance. This report recommended draft dates for 
Council and Committee meetings for the municipal year 2023/2024. Members 
were informed that the upcoming all-out election gave an opportunity to 
develop a two-year programme of meetings.  
 
Members commented that they appreciated the early notification of the 
meeting cycle but noted that the Policy and Resource Committee was 
scheduled for 14 February 2024 and requested this be moved by a day.  
 
Resolved – That Council be recommended to approve the Calendar of 
Meetings for the 2023/24 and 24/25 municipal year, subject to Policy 
and Resources Committee being rescheduled from 14 February 2024 

to 13 February 2024 
 
 

29 AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Head of Democratic and Member Services presented the report of the 
Director of Law and Governance. The report provides a summary of the 
discussions held by the Governance Working Group in respect to the Council 
Procedure Rules and the consideration of Motions on Notice at Council 
Meetings. Members were informed that the Governance Working Group heard 
feedback from each of the Political Groups and the Mayor and determined 
that there were three matters which warranted further consideration by the 
Constitution & Standard Committee. 
 
The matters previously identified by the Governance Working Group were:  
 

 Standing Orders 9.1 & 14 (l) that the meeting continues beyond 3 hours in 
duration (2 in the case of an extraordinary meeting)  
 

 Standing Order 13.1 - so as to restrict the number of Motions on Notice 
submitted to one per political group  
 



 Standing Order 13.2 – in respect to the order in which Motions on Notice are 
debated 
 
 
The Governance working group, had over the past few months spoken with 
the Political Groups and consulted with other Local Authorities on best 
practice. Members discussed the requirement for openness and transparency 
during public meetings with several Members considering the previous 
arrangements sufficient. However, the ability for smaller groups to have their 
motions on notice heard and discussed in public was also raised as a concern 
for some Members.  
 
A motion was moved by Councillor Tony Cox, Seconded by Councillor 
Amanda Onwuemene as follows; 
 
‘that Council be recommended to amend  
 
standing order 9.1 & 14 to read where 3.5 hours have elapsed,  
 
standing order 13.1 to limit the number of motions on notice to 1 per political 
group, 
 
standing order 13.2 so that the first motion on notice listed be rotated so as to 
allow each political group the opportunity for their motion to be debated first ( 
to be co-ordinated by the Director of Law & Governance), with motions 
thereafter to be listed in the order of political group size ’. 
 
The motion was put and carried (4:2) 
 
Resolved – that Council be recommended to amend, 
 

(1) standing order 9.1 & 14 to read where 3.5 hours have elapsed,  
(2) standing order 13.1 that the number of motions be limited to 1 per 

group, 
(3) standing order 13.2 so that the first motion on notice listed be 

rotated so as to allow each political group the opportunity for their 
motion to be debated first ( to be co-ordinated by the Director of 
Law & Governance), with motions thereafter to be listed in the 
order of political group size.’ 

 
 
 


